

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<b>JACQUALYN THORPE, <i>et al.</i></b>	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-02250 (ESH)
v.	)	
	)	
<b>DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,</b>	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	1
A. District of Columbia Programs.....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Experts.....	3
C. Named Plaintiffs.....	4
D. Numerosity of Class and Typicality of Claims. ....	9
II. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	12
1. Numerosity: The class of 500 to 2,900 individuals is so numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable.....	13
2. Commonality: There are numerous questions of law and fact common to the class resulting from Defendant’s system-wide discrimination.....	14
3. Typicality: The named Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the class.....	18
4. Adequacy of Representation: The named Plaintiffs and their attorneys will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class. ....	20
B. Rule 23(b)(2) is Satisfied Because Defendant Acted on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Class, Making Final Injunctive and Declaratory Relief Appropriate.....	23
C. The Court Should Designate Plaintiffs’ Counsel as Class Counsel. ....	23
III. CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	23
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	15, 17
<i>Chambers v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 06-CV-06346 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2007) .....	12, 22
<i>Chang v. U.S.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 262 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	11
<i>Colbert v. Blagojevich</i> , No. 07-CV-4737, 2008 WL 4442597 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2008).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 193 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	17
<i>Coley v. Clinton</i> , 635 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Cota v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	12
<i>Daniels v. City of N.Y.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16
<i>Day v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 10-cv-02250-ESH-AK, 2012 WL 456491 (D.D.C., Feb. 14, 2012).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>*Disability Rights Council of Greater Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	11, 13, 19, 21
<i>Hartman v. Duffey</i> , 19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied sub. nom., <i>Dillon v. Powell</i> , 534 U.S. 1078 (2002) .....	11, 15, 16

*Hartman v. Duffy*,  
158 F.R.D. 525 (D.D.C. 1994) ..... 19

*Hassine v. Jeffes*,  
846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 13

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*,  
202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 19

*In re Veneman*,  
309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 23

*Jones v. Diamond*,  
519 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1975) ..... 13

*Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan*,  
189 F.R.D. 174 (D.D.C. 1999) ..... 14, 21

*Ligas v. Maram*,  
No. 05-CV-4331, 2006 WL 644474 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2006) ..... 12, 16

*Long v. Benson*,  
No. 08-CV-0026, 2008 WL 4571904 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2008) ..... 12

*Love v. Johanns*,  
439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 17, 18

*Love v. Vilsack*,  
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 23

*M.A.C. v. Betit*,  
284 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Utah 2003) ..... 12

*McReynolds v. Sodexho Marriott Servs., Inc.*,  
208 F.R.D. 428 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 11, 19

*Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III*,  
246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 11, 13, 21

*Moore v. Napolitano*,  
269 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 17

*\*Olmstead v. L.C.*,  
527 U.S. 581 (1999) ..... passim

*Pitts v. Greenstein*,  
No. 10-CV-635, 2011 WL 2193398 (M.D. La. June 6, 2011) ..... 12

<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass., Jan. 10, 2000) .....	4
<i>Smith v. Texaco</i> , 263 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>*State of Conn. Office of Prot. and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Conn.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Conn. 2010) .....	12, 16
<i>Stewart v. Rubin</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1077 (D.D.C. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> 124 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Vargas v. Meese</i> , 119 F.R.D. 291 (D.D.C. 1987) .....	14
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Young v. District of Columbia</i> , Case No. 01-CV-0650 (D.D.C.) .....	22
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130.....	3
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d).....	3
28 C.F.R. § 35, App.....	3
5 James W. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 23.21[4][a] (3d ed. 2001) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
